1.9 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders
should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 37.5% (as compared to their holdings
and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New Options under this
Prospectus. However, subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will
result in dilution. Assuming all New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus
are issued and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the
Entitlement Offer are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 58%

5187-07/3049824_3  8

(as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of
the Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the
holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Entitlement

Offer not
taken Up

% post
Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 1,000,000 0.40% 600,000 1,000,000 0.25%

Shareholder 2 500,000 0.20% 300,000 500,000 0.13%

Shareholder 3 150,000 0.06% 90,000 150,000 0.036%

Shareholder 4 50,000 0.02% 30,000 50,000 0.013%

Shareholder 5 25,000 0.01% 15,000 25,000 0.006%

Notes:

1. Assuming the full subscription of $1,795,569 is achieved under the Entitlement Offer.

2. This is based on a share capital of 249,384,624 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus
and assumes no Shares (other than the Placement Shares) are issued prior to the Record
Date, including on exercise or conversion of securities on issue.

3. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the
Underwriting and Shortfall. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all